Universiti Teknologi MARA

Activity Management System (AMS)
using Self-explanatory components

Nur Nabilah Husna binti Mohd Marzuki

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirement for
Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons) Business Computing
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

JULY 2016



STUDENT DECLARACTION

I certify that this thesis and the project to which it refers is the product of my own
work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practice

ofthe discipline.

NUR NABILAH HUSNA BINTI MOHD MARZUKI
2013611086

JULY, 2016



ABSTRACT

The purpose of this project is to identify the current process and problems faced by
ILD at UiTM Terengganu Kampus Dungun in providing information and generate
reports of activities. Therefore, the solution to reduce the problems that had been
identified was by developing Activity Management System (AMS). Nine
Self-explanatory screen’ components were incorporated in system development.
Among the elements were calendar form, use of icons and images, help screen and
label of field. 3 phases were used in completing the project which were Analysis,
Development and Testing. Waterfall model was used in developing the system. Users
and experts tested the usability and functionality of the system. The results from the
user evaluation shows the highest mean of 3.83 (SD=0.65) on usefulness, 3.83
(SD=0.75) on ease ofuse, 3.73 (SD=0.64) on consistency, 3.77 (SD=0.68) on ease of
learning, 3.90 (SD=0.71) on satisfaction and 4.00 (SD=0.64) on interface. Overall,
users agreed and satisfied with the system. Recommendation also obtain from the
evaluation to improve the system in the future so that the system can meet the whole
requirement needed. Among the recommendation where there are clickable calendar
and able to provide the public holiday.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTON

11
1.2
13
1.4
15
1.6
1.7
1.8

Background of Study
Problem Statement
Project Objectives
Project Scope
Project Significance
Project framework
Gantt Chart
Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

Introduction

Usability of the system

2.2.1 Definition

2.2.2 Web Usability Criteria

Activity Management System

2.3.1 Definition

2.3.2 Self-explanatory screen and components
Similar or Related System

2.4.1 LakeView High School portal

2.4.2 University Teknologi Malaysia (UTM) portal
2.4.3 University Pendidikan Sultan Idris (UPSI) portal
System Development Life Cycle

2.5.1 Waterfall model

2.5.2 RAD model

2.5.3 Prototyping model

Implication of Literature Review to Project Development

PAGE

1
1
v

VIl
IX
X1

©O© ©O© © o N —

13

14
15
15
16
17
17
18
26
26
28
30
33
34
35
37
38



2.7 Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

Introduction

Methodology Overview

Analysis

Development

3.4.1 Planning

3.4.2 Analysis

3.4.3 Design
3.3.1.1 Process Flow Diagram
3.3.1.2 Context Diagram
3.3.1.3 Data Flow Diagram (DFD)
3.3.1.4 Entity Relationship Diagram (ERD)
3.3.1.5 Site Map
3.3.1.6 Interface Design

3.4.4 Implementation

3.5 Testing

3.6

3.5.1 Evaluation
3.5.1 Expert Evaluation
3.5.2 User Evaluation
3.5.2 Documentation
Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

4.5

4.6
4.7

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1

Introduction

Activity Management System (AMS)
System Testing

Expert Evaluation

441 Result

4.4.2 Discussion

User Evaluation

45.1 Result Part A: Demographic Profile
4.5.2 Result Part B: Evaluation Criteria
Project Summary

Conclusion

Project Summary

vi

39

40
40
43
43
44
45
47
48
50
51
53
55
57
58
58
61
61
61
63
64

65
65
71
74
74
75
76
78
79
86
88

89



	Activity Management System (AMS) using Self-explanatory components
	STUDENT DECLARACTION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS

