## Universiti Teknologi MARA

# **Activity Management System (AMS)** using Self-explanatory components

Nur Nabilah Husna binti Mohd Marzuki

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirement for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons) Business Computing Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

**JULY 2016** 

#### STUDENT DECLARACTION

I certify that this thesis and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practice of the discipline.

NUR NABILAH HUSNA BINTI MOHD MARZUKI

2013611086

JULY, 2016



#### **ABSTRACT**

The purpose of this project is to identify the current process and problems faced by ILD at UiTM Terengganu Kampus Dungun in providing information and generate reports of activities. Therefore, the solution to reduce the problems that had been identified was by developing Activity Management System (AMS). Nine Self-explanatory screen' components were incorporated in system development. Among the elements were calendar form, use of icons and images, help screen and label of field. 3 phases were used in completing the project which were Analysis, Development and Testing. Waterfall model was used in developing the system. Users and experts tested the usability and functionality of the system. The results from the user evaluation shows the highest mean of 3.83 (SD=0.65) on usefulness, 3.83 (SD=0.75) on ease of use, 3.73 (SD=0.64) on consistency, 3.77 (SD=0.68) on ease of learning, 3.90 (SD=0.71) on satisfaction and 4.00 (SD=0.64) on interface. Overall, users agreed and satisfied with the system. Recommendation also obtain from the evaluation to improve the system in the future so that the system can meet the whole requirement needed. Among the recommendation where there are clickable calendar and able to provide the public holiday.

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CONTI	ENT	PAGE
SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL STUDENT DECLARATION ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ABSTRACT TABLE OF CONTENT LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF TABLES LIST OF ABBREVIATION		II III IV V VII IX
CHAPTI	ER ONE: INTRODUCTON	
	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
	Project Objectives	8
	Project Scope	9
	Project Significance	9
	Project framework	9
	Gantt Chart	10
1.8	Conclusion	13
CHAPTI	ER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	14
2.2	Usability of the system	15
	2.2.1 Definition	15
	2.2.2 Web Usability Criteria	16
2.3	Activity Management System	17
	2.3.1 Definition	17
	2.3.2 Self-explanatory screen and components	18
2.4	Similar or Related System	26
	2.4.1 LakeView High School portal	26
	2.4.2 University Teknologi Malaysia (UTM) portal	28
	2.4.3 University Pendidikan Sultan Idris (UPSI) portal	30
2.5	System Development Life Cycle	33
	2.5.1 Waterfall model	34
	2.5.2 RAD model	35
2.6	2.5.3 Prototyping model	37
2.6	Implication of Literature Review to Project Development	38

2.7	Conclusion	39
СНАРТ	ER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLGY	
2.1	Introduction	40
3.1	Methodology Overview	40
3.2	Analysis	43
3.4	Development	43
3.4	3.4.1 Planning	44
	3.4.2 Analysis	45
	3.4.3 Design	47
	3.3.1.1 Process Flow Diagram	48
	3.3.1.2 Context Diagram	50
	3.3.1.3 Data Flow Diagram (DFD)	51
	3.3.1.4 Entity Relationship Diagram (ERD)	53
	3.3.1.5 Site Map	55
	3.3.1.6 Interface Design	57
	3.4.4 Implementation	58
3.5	Testing	58
	3.5.1 Evaluation	61
	3.5.1 Expert Evaluation	61
	3.5.2 User Evaluation	61
	3.5.2 Documentation	63
3.6	Conclusion	64
СНАРТ	ER FOUR: ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Introduction	65
4.2	Activity Management System (AMS)	65
4.3	System Testing	71
4.4	Expert Evaluation	74
	4.4.1 Result	74
	4.4.2 Discussion	75
4.5		76
	4.5.1 Result Part A: Demographic Profile	78
4.6	4.5.2 Result Part B: Evaluation Criteria	79
4.6	Project Summary	86
4.7	Conclusion	88
СНАРТ	ER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
5.1	Project Summary	89